
CITY OF BEAUFORT
1911 BOUNDARY STREET

BEAUFORT MUNICIPAL COMPLEX
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902

(843) 525-7070
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL WORKSESSION AGENDA

 September 17, 2024 

STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION

"In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local
media was duly notified of the time, date, place and agenda of this meeting."  

SPECIAL WORKSESSION - City Hall, Planning Conference Room, 1st Floor - 5:00 PM

Please note, this meeting will be broadcasted via zoom and live streamed on
Facebook. You can view the meeting at the City's page; City Beaufort SC
I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Philip Cromer, Mayor

II. PRESENTATION

A. American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Available Funds Discussion

III. DISCUSSION ITEMS

IV. ADJOURN

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81880259472?pwd=olkEXbd2X98BGIPrA8j3WQzPSFFDQx.1
Passcode: 250511           +13017158592     Webinar ID: 818 8025 9472
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CITY OF BEAUFORT
DEPARTMENT REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: 9/12/2024
FROM: Alan Eisenman, Finance Director
AGENDA ITEM
TITLE: American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Available Funds Discussion

MEETING
DATE: 9/17/2024

DEPARTMENT: Finance

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City budgeted $863,260 in ARPA funds for Calhoun Street Drainage Project in FY25.  These funds will
not be able to meet the Treasury's 12/31/24 obligation deadline.  Staff has prepared various scenarios for
Council's consideration and discussion on the available ARPA funds.  

PLACED ON AGENDA FOR:Discussion

REMARKS:

Discuss scenarios and Council provide staff direction on available ARPA funds.  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type Upload Date
ARPA Available Funds Discussion Presentation Presentation 9/13/2024
ARPA Funds Scenarios Backup Material 9/13/2024
Police Department ARPA Unfunded Requirements Memo Backup Material 9/12/2024
Fire Department ARPA Unfunded Requirements Memo Backup Material 9/12/2024
Public Works ARPA Unfunded Requirements Memo Backup Material 9/12/2024
Downtown Operations Department ARPA Unfunded
Requirements Memo Backup Material 9/12/2024
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American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)   
Available Funds Discussion  

September 17, 2024
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• The Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) program 
authorized by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) delivered $350 billion to 
state and local governments across the country to support their response to and 
recovery from the Covid-19 public health emergency.

• Treasury released an interim final rule on August 10, 2023.

• Under the SLFRF program, recipients must obligate all award funds by 
December 31, 2024 and expend funds by December 31, 2026.   

ARPA Background
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• Treasury defined “obligation” as “an order placed for property and services and 
entering into contracts, subawards, and similar transactions that require 
payment.”

• An obligation is NOT an adopted budget or budget amendment.

• Under the SLFRF program, recipients must obligate all award funds by 
December 31, 2024 and expend funds by December 31, 2026.

• Recipients are required to return to Treasury any SLFRF funds that have not 
been obligated by the obligation deadline of December 31, 2024.   

Treasury Obligation Definition       
and Deadlines
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• The City budgeted $863,260 in ARPA funds for Calhoun Street Drainage 
Project in FY25.  

• Given unforeseen circumstances, it is not possible to proceed with the Calhoun 
Street Drainage Project at this time, which makes $863,260 in APRA funding 
available to apply to other priorities.

• The total available ARPA funds to be obligated is $863,260.

City’s ARPA Available Funds 
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• City Staff drafted various funding scenarios that focused on capital projects 
related to public safety and quality of life, and which align with Council’s 
Strategic Plan.

• City Manager also requested departments provide a prioritized list of unfunded 
requirements.  These department requirements were integrated into a single 
list, with a suggested prioritization by Staff.    

ARPA Funding Scenarios

7



• Additional $250,000 for Waterfront Park Consulting Services

• Waterfront Park Improvements might not be available to obligated by 12/31/24 
based on consulting services recommendations.   

• Although arguably the most favorable scenario, it is also arguably the least feasible.

ARPA Funding Scenario #1

Scenario #1
Henry C. Chambers Waterfront Park Consulting- Additional Funding 250,000           
Henry C. Chambers Waterfront Park Improvements 613,260           

863,260           
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• City previously budgeted $80,000 in ARPA funds for the Pigeon Point Boat Landing Master 
Plan.  

• Applying an additional $863K should cover most, if not all, design and construction costs.

• This scenario assumes a Design/Build Contract and is contingent upon its execution prior to 
December 31, 2024. 

ARPA Funding Scenario #2

Scenario #2
Pigeon Point Boat Landing- Design Build 863,260           
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• Additional $250,000 for Waterfront Park Consulting Services

• Includes $500,000 for repaving City owned roads in Battery Shores neighborhood.

• Mid-size truck for Capital Projects Director whose position is funded through ARPA.

• Remaining $78,260 for unfunded department requirements.

ARPA Funding Scenario #3
Scenario #3
Henry C. Chambers Waterfront Park Consulting- Additional Funding 250,000               
Repaving Battery Shores Roads 500,000               
Vehicle for Capital Projects Director 35,000                  
Remaining for Unfunded Department Requirements 78,260                  

863,260               
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• City plans on going out for bid for downtown drainage construction projects in 
October and these funds could be used for any bids that exceed budgeted amounts.   

ARPA Funding Scenario #4
Scenario #4
Charles/Craven and Port Republic/Carteret Street Drainage Project- Local Match 763,260           
Battery Shores Drainage Project 100,000           

863,260           
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Staff Recommended Prioritization of
Department Unfunded Requirements

Staff 
Prioritization

1 Public Works Department IT HVAC System 25,000                  
2 Public Works Department HVAC System 30,000                  
3 Public Works Department Electrical Hookup for Generator 30,000                  
4 Fire Department Life Pak Monitor 60,000                  
5 Police Department Flock Cameras/Dashboard 22,000                  
6 Police Department Cellebrite 10,000                  
7 Fire Department Extrication Tool 16,000                  
8 Fire Department Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus 48,000                  
9 Downtown Operations Arsenal Window Repairs Project 100,000               

10 Downtown Operations Storage Shed for Event Items 15,000                  
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Staff Recommended Prioritization of
Department Unfunded Requirements -

Continued
11 Police Department Side by Side UTV 20,000                  
12 Fire Department Mobile Data Computer 12,000                  
13 Public Works Department Knuckleboom 275,000               
14 Public Works Department Bucket Truck 200,000               
15 Police Department Boat 45,000                  
16 Downtown Operations Concession Trailer 20,000                  
17 Downtown Operations Mobile Stage with Guardrails 55,000                  
18 Police Department Crime Analysis Equipment 12,830                  
19 Downtown Operations Portable Sound System for Bands 25,000                  
20 Downtown Operations Café Lights with Poles 100,000               
21 Downtown Operations 500 Carteret Balcony Repairs 100,000               

1,220,830           
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• Includes recommended prioritization of department unfunded 
requirements.

• See attached documents for further information on department unfunded 
requirements.

• Total amount of items exceeds available funding.  List is meant to provide 
guidance for which items to fund when/if funds are remaining after 
executing previous scenarios.

Staff Recommended Prioritization of
Department Unfunded Requirements -

Continued
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• Discuss scenarios and Council provide staff direction on available ARPA funds.

• Staff will prepare a fiscal year 2025 ARPA budget amendment for 1st reading on 
October 8th Council meeting.

• City does not want to return any unobligated ARPA funds back to the Treasury.

• May require special meetings this fall as well as conducting business at the 
December City Council Meeting. 

Recommended Path Forward to 
Meet Obligation Deadline  
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Remaining ARPA Funds Scenarios

Available Remaining ARPA Funds by Project Procurement Process Council Approval Process

Calhoun Street Drainage Project 863,260              
Total Available Remaining ARPA Funds 863,260              

Scenario #1
Henry C. Chambers Waterfront Park Consulting- Additional Funding 250,000              Received RFQ Bids Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
Henry C. Chambers Waterfront Park Improvements 613,260              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval

863,260              

Scenario #2
Pigeon Point Boat Landing- Design Build 863,260              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval

Scenario #3
Henry C. Chambers Waterfront Park Consulting- Additional Funding 250,000              Received RFQ Bids Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
Repaving Battery Shores Roads 500,000              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
Vehicle for Capital Projects Director 35,000                 State Contract Budget Amendment Approval
Remaining for Unfunded Department Requirements 78,260                 

863,260              

Scenario #4
Charles/Craven and Port Republic/Carteret Street Drainage Project- Local Match 763,260              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
Battery Shores Drainage Project 100,000              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval

863,260              

Staff 
Prioritization Procurement Process Council Approval Process

1 Public Works Department IT HVAC System 25,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
2 Public Works Department HVAC System 30,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
3 Public Works Department Electrical Hookup for Generator 30,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
4 Fire Department Life Pak Monitor 60,000                 Three Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
5 Police Department Flock Cameras/Dashboard 22,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
6 Police Department Cellebrite 10,000                 One Written Quote Budget Amendment Approval
7 Fire Department Extrication Tool 16,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
8 Fire Department Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus 48,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
9 Downtown Operations Arsenal Window Repairs Project 100,000              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval

10 Downtown Operations Storage Shed for Event Items 15,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
11 Police Department Side by Side UTV 20,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
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12 Fire Department Mobile Data Computer 12,000                 One Written Quote Budget Amendment Approval
13 Public Works Department Knuckleboom 275,000              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
14 Public Works Department Bucket Truck 200,000              State Contract Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
15 Police Department Boat 45,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
16 Downtown Operations Concession Trailer 20,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
17 Downtown Operations Mobile Stage with Guardrails 55,000                 Three Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
18 Police Department Crime Analysis Equipment 12,830                 One Written Quote Budget Amendment Approval
19 Downtown Operations Portable Sound System for Bands 25,000                 Two Written Quotes Budget Amendment Approval
20 Downtown Operations Café Lights with Poles 100,000              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval
21 Downtown Operations 500 Carteret Balcony Repairs 100,000              RFP Budget Amendment and Contract Approval

1,220,830          

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



  

1 
 

 
City of Beaufort/Town of Port Royal Fire Department 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:   Alan Eiseman, Finance Director 
 
From:  Tim Ogden, Fire Chief 
 
Date:  August 29, 2024 
 
Subject:  ARPA Funds 
 
 
The Fire Department has several needs that can be explored as uses of the remaining American 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds. Below is a list of items with cost estimates, description, and 
justification. 
 
 

1. Life Pak 15 Cardiac Monitor. We previously purchased these with APRA funds and need 
one additional unit to outfit all front-line response units. The Life Pak monitor allows our 
Paramedic’s to manually defibrillate a patient, monitor cardiac patients, and conduct 12-
Lead electrocardiogram (ECG). Cost estimate $60,000 as sole source vendor due to 
compatibility with existing units. 
 

2. Mobile Data Computers (MDC). We are having to replace our MDC that are at the end of 
service life. We have three units left to replace to outfit all front-line response units. The 
MDC allows us to receive data via computer during incident response. Cost estimates for 
three units $12,000 as sole source vendor due to compatibility with existing units. 

 
3. Holmatro Battery Operated Combo Tool. We currently use all fuel powered Holmatro 

tools and would like to add a battery powered combo tool to Engine 4 that covers the 
Hwy. 170 corridor. Fuel powered Holmatro tools are used to extricate patients from 
vehicles when entrapped. The battery combo tool provides a quicker access to the patient 
by eliminating the need for a fuel power unit to be deployed and hoses connected from 
unit to tool. The combo tool can act as a cutter or spreader for performing various 
extrication efforts. This combo tool will be in addition to the current fuel powered tools 
that will remain in service and used on larger more complex extrication efforts. Cost 
estimate $16,000 as sole source vendor due to compatibility with existing units. 

 
4. Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA). We have submitted through FEMA AFG 

for replacement of 35 SCBA units with 70 cylinders at a cost of $395,000. The SCBA is 
used to provide breathable air in environments with smoke and dangerous gases. Four of 
these units are due for replacement now and could be used in addition to the 35 units if 
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awarded from FEMA. Cost estimate for four units $48,000 
as sole source vendor due to compatibility with existing units. 

 
5. New Ladder Truck. We have on order a 2025 Enforcer PUC 107’ Aerial truck with a 

balance due after delivery of $1,115,062. Any uncommitted ARPA funds can be used to 
offset this balance due for financing in FY 2026.  

 
 
Thank you for considering these items for funding. I am available to answer any questions and 
provide more details on these items.  
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Scott M. Marshall 
City Manager 
843-525-7070 

 
 

 CITY OF BEAUFORT 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

16 Burton Hill Road 
Mailing Address:1911 Boundary Street 

Beaufort, South Carolina 29902 
FAX (843) 525-7095 

 
Nathan Farrow 

Director of Public Works 
843-525-7054 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Alan Eisenman, Finance Director 
 
From: Nathan Farrow, Public Works Director 
 
Date: August 30, 2024 
 
Subject:  Capital Improvement Requests 
 
 
Please find below a listing of Capital Improvement Requests from the Public 
Works Department. 
 

1. I.T. HVAC system for COB Server Room that controls all City I.T. services. 
$25,000 

2. Freightliner/Peterson Knuckleboom to replace existing 2004 that parts are 
limited and becoming obsolete.  Many parts are now being manufactured. 
$275,000 

3. Public Works HVAC system for main office. 
$30,000 

4. Public Works electrical hook up for Generator. Only emergency facility that 
does not currently have generator power. 
$30,000 

5. Bucket Truck to replace existing truck that has had motor replaced and is 
reaching end of serviceability. 
$200,000 

6. City owned roads re-paved throughout Battery Shores. 
$500,000 
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Downtown Operations  
ARPA Fund Requests 

 
 
 

Capital Items 
 

1. Mobile Stage w/guardrails - $55K 
2. Concession Trailer - $20K 
3. Storage Shed for Event Items $15K 
4. Portable Sound System for bands $25K 

 
 
Projects 
 

1. Arsenal window repair due to w/ construction management $100K 
2. Additional funds for 500 Carteret Window Replacement & Repairs to include 

balcony repairs.  $50-100K 
3. Café Lights w/poles over Bay Street from Carteret to Charles Street $100K 
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